

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2172 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 570 OF 1996

Print-O-Graph Pvt. Ltd.

...Applicant

Versus

Jayabharat Credit Limited & Anr.

...Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2210 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 570 OF 1996

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mr. Bhushan Tayade, for the Applicant.

Ms. Apurva Thipsay, for the Official Liquidator.

Mr. Satyajit Roul, Official Liquidator, present.  
\_\_\_\_\_

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 13<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026

**P.C.**

1. Ms. Thipsay, learned counsel for the Official Liquidator has tendered the report of the Official Liquidator as directed by this Court in the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

2. Since the present Interim Application seeks a permanent stay of winding up, it is necessary to ascertain, firstly, whether the claim on the petitioning creditor has been satisfied. To enable this, learned counsel for the Applicant submits that he has served a copy of the application on the petitioning creditor. However, there is nothing on record to demonstrate this fact. Let an affidavit therefore be filed showing that the Application has been served on the

petitioning creditor as also the fact that the claim of the petitioning creditor has been satisfied.

3. Let a copy of the Official Liquidator Report as also reply affidavit to be filed in the Registry.
4. Stand over to **27<sup>th</sup> February 2026**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]